

## CITY OF DAHLONEGA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS PUBLIC HEARING AGENDA MONDAY, NOVEMBER 15, 2021 AT 4:00 PM

CITY HALL - MAYOR MCCULLOUGH COUNCIL CHAMBER

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, those requiring accommodation for Board of Zoning Appeals meetings please contact Bill Schmid, City Manager.

### Call to Order Pledge of Allegiance Approval of Minutes Old Business

### New Business

1. BZA 21-13 Marty and Roger Palmour

Marty and Roger Palmour are request a reduction of building setbacks at 271 South Grove Street (D11-140)

Jameson Kinley - Planning and Zoning Administrator

Information & Training

Adjournment

### VARIANCE APPLICATION FORM CITY OF DAHLONEGA, GEORGIA

,

Property Owner:	Name:	Marty and	Roger	Palmour
	Address:			
n./				
	Phone:			
Applicant:	Name:			
(if different from	Address:			
Owner)	Address:			
	Phone:			
Agent:	Name:			
(if applicable)	Address:			
	Phone:			
Existing Zoning:	R	Proposed Zoni	ng: —	
Existing Use:	No char	nce in Zoning	type	
Proposed Use:	4 1,		use	
Acreage of Site:	.18 (	acre		
		2 2 8		
Variance Request:	We plan	to boild o	single	family
hanse		const.		in the
	and are	requesting a near, and side	Variance	In Thomas
set backs n	Si Grove	st as explain	ed in atte	rehed letter.
		, Grove St		
(Street address)				
⊁Tax Plat and parcel:	DIL 1	40		
		TU		

A metes and bounds legal description is required. Also attach a boundary survey of the property if available Please be advised of the following:

- 1) The applicant is bound by the submitted site plan and letter of intent if this application is approved and development must be initiated within twenty-four months or the approved zoning is subject to reversion to its previous zoning by the Governing Body.
- 2) It is the policy (but not a legal requirement) that adjacent property owners and those owners within 150 feet of the subject property are notified by certified mail of the application.
- 3) The following seven questions can be answered within a letter of intent, but failure to answer any one can result in <u>denial of the application.</u>

#### Complete the following information.

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography that are not applicable to other land or structures in the same district.

2. A literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would create an unnecessary hardship and would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other property owners within the district in which the property is located.

3. Granting the variance requested will not confer upon the property of the applicant any special privileges that are denied to other properties of the district in which the applicant's property is located.

applicant's property is located. Mest herebes, do not meet current setback standards, so we will not be receiving any special setback privilege - the adjacent house at 255 S. Grove was granted semilar setbacks in 2017. 20170

4. Relief, if granted, will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of these regulations and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or general welfare in such a manner as will interfere with or discourage the appropriate development and use of adjacent land and buildings or unreasonably affect their value.

the proposed here will be of "cottage" style, approximately 1300 sq ft and will be constructed by the same builder as the home at 255 S. Store. The quality and styl<sup>3</sup>

- 5. The special circumstances are not the result of the actions of the applicant.
  - The special circumstances are due to the small size, 18, of the last, which previously had a small house on "it not she ald have was not set -back as required currently.
- 6. The variance requested is the minimum variance that will make possible the legal use of the land, building or structure.

7. The variance is not a request to permit a use of land, building or structures which are not permitted by right in the district involved. Λo • ......

### **Property Owner's Certification**

I hereby request the action contained with this application relative to the property shown on the attached plats and site plan and further request that this item be placed on both the Planning Commission and City Council's agenda(s) for a public hearing.

I understand that the Planning and Development staff may either accept or reject my request upon review. My request will be rejected if all the necessary data is not presented.

I understand that I have the obligation to present all data necessary and required by statute to enable the Planning Commission and City council to make an informed determination on my request. I will seek the advice of an attorney if I am not familiar with the zoning and land use requirements.

I understand that my request will be acted upon at the Planning Commission and City Council hearings and that I am required to be present or to be represented by someone able to present all the facts. I understand that failure to appear at the public hearing may result in the postponement or denial of my application. I further understand that it is my responsibility to be aware of relevant public hearing dates and time regardless of notification from the City of Dahlonega.

I herby certify that I have read the above and that the above information as well as the attached information is true and accurate.

I certify that I am the owner of the property described in the attached legal description, that all information contained in this application is true and correct to the best of my knowledge, and that the applicant and/or agent listed above is authorized to act as the applicant and/or agent in the pursuit of rezoning of this property.

	Many H. Palmour "Maty
Signature of Property Owner:	
Drinted name of Durnants Original	the B Jahm
Printed name of Property Owner :	
Date of Signature:	7/23/2021
Signature of Witness:	le. adam
	) 

### **ROGER and MARTY PALMOUR**

Mail to:

Phone: FAX:

September 23, 2021

TO: All Employees, Officials, Members of the Planning Commission and Members of the City Council City of Dahlonega

# Application for Setback Variances for Proposed New Home 271 Grove Street South

We would like to submit and explain the attached items in support of our request for front, side and rear variances for the small new two bedroom house that we would like to build at the above address. In 2014 we purchased the adjacent lot at 255 Grove Street South (the "Mattie Stone Lot"), and in 2018 we went through the process of obtaining setback variances and a building permit for that lot. In 2019, we had the opportunity to buy the house and lot at 271 Grove Street South from the sons of Sue Stone.

Earlier this year we sold the house at 251 Grove Street South, and are working with the architectural firm of Reynaud & Associates to design a somewhat smaller house to build on the much smaller lot at 271 Grove Street South. As you can see, this lot is only 75 feet deep. The lot that we recently sold was 100 feet by 100 feet, as are most other lots in the neighborhood. However, it appears that, at some point in the distant past, the owners of our present lot sold a 25 foot strip along the northern side to the owners of the adjacent lot to the north.

This has presented a unique challenge to us and our architects, but we believe that we have come up with a solution that makes sense. Working with the 75 foot depth of the lot, we have designed a simple 32 by 44 foot single story house with two bedrooms, two baths, a small living room and a kitchen/dining area. The walls of the house itself would be set back at least 23 feet from Grove Street South and at least 15 feet from the side street, Alma Street, but an 8 foot wide covered porch along most of the south and west sides of the house would bring the complete structure close to 15 feet from Grove Street South. There would also be a 12 foot wide single vehicle covered carport on the north side. The house itself would be 17 feet from the north boundary, with edge of the carport 5 feet from the north line. All parts of the structure would be at least 32 feet from the western boundary of the lot, but we would like to build a small, detached garden shed no larger than 8 by 14 feet somewhere in the northeastern portion of the property.

Page Two – Setback Variance Request

There are three attachments to this letter. The first is a copy of the 2019 survey of the lot as done by John Davis. The second is an enlarged portion of that survey on which we have sketched the approximate locations of the proposed house and the small garden shed. The carport and side porches are shaded in pink cross-hatching. The third attachment was prepared by the architects. They have shown the location of the proposed new house, and also have superimposed the footprint of the Sue Stone house, which we have shaded in yellow because the dotted lines did not copy. This sketch shows that our new house will be no closer to Grove Street South, Alma Street, or the lot to the north than was the existing house that we are replacing.

Sincerely,

John Roger Palmour Mary Henley Palmour









# STAFF REPORT

BZA 21-13

Applicant:	Marty and Roger Palmour
Owner:	Marty and Roger Palmour
Location:	271 South Grove Street (D11-140)
Acreage:	+/18 Acres
Current Zoning Classification:	R-2
Reason:	Reduction of the front and side building setback to build a residential structure closer than allowed by zoning
City Services:	All city services close to the site

### Applicant Proposal

The applicant requests a variance from the required 35' front setback and 15' side setback to build a structure closer to the right of way and side property line. The shape and size of the lot is very restrictive. The applicant is looking to build and expand on the previously demolished home that was there.

### History and Surrounding Uses

The previous home was built in the 1940s. It was demolished earlier this year when it was considered derelict. The original home was built inside the setbacks. Similar variances have been granted in this area include:

2019	Corner of Grove Street South and Riley Road
2018	255 Grove Street South
2004	Coner of Mechanic Street and Grove Road

### The Following are questions from Article XXVI Section 2607 of Zoning Code

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography that are not applicable to other land or structures in the same district; and



The exceptional condition would be the previous home being built in the setbacks. This lot was developed pre-zoning regulations with no setback requirements.

2. A literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would create an unnecessary hardship and would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other property owners within the district in which the property is located; and

A 35 foot front setback on both Alma and Grove Street would significantly decrease the amount of buildable space.

3. Granting the variance requested will not confer upon the property of the applicant any special privileges that are denied to other properties of the district in which the applicant's property is located; and

Granting this variance would have brought the previous structure into compliance.

4. Relief, if granted, will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of these regulations and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or general welfare in such a manner as will interfere with or discourage the appropriate development and use of adjacent land and buildings or unreasonable affect their value; and

If granted, this variance would allow for this area to continue to be developed in a way that would benefit the neighborhood and general welfare consistent with the purpose of our regulations.

5. The special circumstances are not the result of the actions of the applicant; and

Correct.

6. The variance requested is the minimum variance that will make possible the legal use of the land, building, or structure; and

The applicant's request seeks approval for more setbacks than is required to accommodate the building. Staff recommends only to grant what is requested on the site plan.

7. The variance is not a request to permit a use of land, building or structures which are not permitted by right in the district involved.

Correct

**Staff Analysis** 



The previous structure predated the zoning ordinance. Alma Street has similar setbacks ranging from 15 to 30 feet. Grove Street South has setbacks ranging from approximately 10 feet to 20 feet. Given the circumstances, the staff sees no objections to granting this variance request and recommends approval.



### Site Plan:





### Aerial view of the Parcel:





### **Current Zoning:**







### Staff Recommended Motion:

Motion to recommend approval/approve Variance Application BZA-21-13 to reduce both front building setbacks from 35' to 15' and the side setback on the northeast side from 15' to 5'.

### **Planning Commission**

Motion to recommend approval/approve Variance Application BZA-21-13 to reduce both front building setbacks from 35' to 15' and the side setback on the northeast side from 15' to 5'.

